CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem 3
August 11, 2008

SUBJECT: Approval to award a construction coniract for the Bishop and Taft Regional Stormwater
Detention Basin Improvements project to Anglin Civil Constructors, inc., the lowest qualified bidder,
in the amount of $382,977.15. ‘

SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Engineerin

CITY MANAGER APPROVW "

EXPENDITURE REQUIRED

$214,316.33 (Taft Basin)
$168,660.83 (Bishop Basin)

AMOUNT BUDGETED $173,000 (Taft Basin)

$122,000 (Bishop Basin)
Both projects are offset by 50% grant match for
eligible components up to $202,500

_APPROPRIATION REQUIRED N/A

LINE ITEM NUMBER 210-211.00-865.009 (Taft Basin)

210-211.00-865.132 (Bishop Basin)

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The City of Novi was awarded a 50% matching federal grant through the Rouge River National Wet
Weather Demonstration Project for improving the Taft and Bishop regional stormwater detention
basins (see attached location map). The Phase Il Storm Water Master Plan completed in 2006
recommended that five regional basins rated as “high priority” be improved within two years -
primarily because they provide limited attenuation of flow during storm events, especially storms
with durations and intensities that occur with a relatively high frequency. The project will include
the retrofitting of the outlet control structures at both basins to provide attenuation at high
frequency events (i.e., 1, 2, and 10-year storms) to reduce the bank full flows which cause stream
bank erosion. The engineering firm for this project is Orchard, Hiltz & McCliment (OHM).

Three bids were received and opened on July 23, 2008 following a public bid solicitation period.
The low bidder is Anglin Civil Constructors, Inc. Anglin’s bid is recommended as being in the best
interest of the City as it is responsive (i.e., Anglin has complied with all requirements of the bidding
instructions) and it is the lowest price. (OHM's award recommendation letter dated July 30, 2008 is
attached). A summary of the three bids is as follows:

hCompany Bid Amount
Anglin Civil Constructors | $382,977.15
ABC Paving Co. $450,197.00
Pamar Enterprises $629,303.00

Anglin has satisfactorily completed several city projects in the past, including such recent project
as the Walled Lake Diversion Sewer and Haggerty Detention Basin. Construction is scheduled to
begin in August 2008 and will be completed in November 2008.




RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approval to-award-a construction contract for.the Bishop and Taft Regional
Stormwater Detention Basin improvements project o - Angim Civﬂ Constructors ‘Inc., the lowest
qualified bidder, in the amoun{ of $382 977. 15 :

1[2[Y]' N

Mayor Landry Council Member Margolis
Mayor Pro Tem Capello Council Member Mutch
Council Member Crawford Council Member Staudt
Council Member Gatt




July 30, 2008

Mr. Brian Coburn, PE MR
CITY OF NOVI Engineering Advisors
45175 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375-3024

Regarding: Bishop and Taft Regional Stormwater Detention Basin Improvemenis
Letter of Recommendation
Dear Mr. Coburn:

On July 23, 2008 at 3:00 pm, bids were received for the above referenced project. We received a total of
three bids, The results for the bids are as follows:

Contractor Total Bid Amount
N Anglin Civil Constructors, Inc. $382,977.15
ABC Paving Company $450,197.00
Pamar Enterprises, Inc. | $629,303.00

Qur Engineer’s Opinion of Cost for this project was $451,950.00. The project scope under the Contract
consists of furnishing all materials, equipment, and labor necessary to rehabilitate the Taft and Bishop
regional detention basins including replacing/modifying the outlet structures, re-grading and replanting
the detention basins as well as all necessary restoration in accordance with the plans and specifications.

Anglin Civil Constructors, Inc. out of Novi, Michigan is the apparent low bidder on this project. They
have 18 years of experience and have a bonding capacity of $20,000,000. In general, they have received
satisfactory recommendations from references that have them currently under contract or who have
worked with them recently. Based on our findings, we recommend award of this contract to Anglin Civil
Constructors, Inc in the amount of $382,977.15 based on the bid unit prices.

Digital files of this letter and a corrected, detailed bid tabulation have been emailed to your office. If you
have any questions or require additional information, please feel free Lo contact this office.

Sincerely,
ORCHARD, HILTZ, & McCLIMENT, INC.

) 95/&% ok
Ronald A. Cavallaro, Jr.,

Ce. Rob Hayes, City of Novi
Tim Kuhns, OHM

Enclosure: Bid tab

P0126_165\0163080010_Taft_Bishop_Regional_Basin_Retrofit, EWRGH $3id Recommendation - Taft& Bishep.duc

300 Plymaouth Boad § Livonia, dichigan 48150
oL (YUY BRZ-GI T | 78 BRe-642/
vww . ohm-advisors. com

Atlvancing Comimuanities




Tabulation for Bids Received on Wednesday, July 23, 2008 @ 3:00 pm
Bishop and Taft Regional Stormwater Detention Basin Improvements
City of Novi, Oakland County, Michigan

OHM Job No.: 0163-08-0100

Anglin Civii Constructors
42750 Grand River Ave.,
Novi, Ml 48375

Phone: 248.380.7860

ABC Paving Company
2650 Van Horn Rd.
Trenton, Mi 48183

Phone: 734.676.2020

Pamar Enterprises, inc.
58021 Gratiot Ave.
New Haven, Ml 48048

Phone: 586.749.8503

item Estimated Unit Unit Unit
No. Description Quantity Price Amount Price Amount Price Amount
1} Mobilization, max. $15,000 118 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 %$15,000.00
2) Audio Video Survey 118 $1,811.25 $1,811.25 $1,800.00 $1,800.0C $1,500.00 $1,500.00
3} Soil Erosion and Sedimentation Control 118 $3,450.00 $3,450.00 $42,000.00 $42,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
4y Traffic Maintenance and Control 118 $5,750.00 $5,750.00 $13,000.00 $13,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
5} Remove Storm Sewer, 42" diameter 106 LF $46.00 $4,600.00 $14.65 $1,465.0C $2.00 $200.00
6) Remove Outlet Control Structure 2 EA $2,875.00 $5,750.00 $1,800.60 $3,800.00 $500.00 $1,000.00
7} Taft Basin Earthwork 118 $26,335.00 $26,335.00 $165,000.00 $165,000.0C $150,000.00 $150,000.00
8} Bishop Basin Earthwork 1 LS $60,592.G0 $60,592.00 $37.,000.00 $37,000.00 $125,000.00 $125,000.00
8} Maintain Stream Flow 2 EA $11,250.00 $22,500.00 $17,400.00 $34,800.00 $45,000.00 $90,000.00
10} 42" C76, Class IV Storm Sewer 35 LF $195.50 $6,842.50 $135.00 $4,725.00 $200.00 $7.000.00
11} Salvage and Reinstall Culvert End Section, Concrete 24 1 EA $2,875.00 $2,875.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
12) 8§ x 6 Outlet Control Structure @ Bishop Basin 1 EA $19,608.00 $19,608.00 $16,500.00 $18,500.0G $25,000.00 $25,000.00
13)  Qutlet Structure Modifications @ Taft Basin 1 EA $8,750.00 $5,750.00 $16,500.00 $16,500.00 $6,500.00 $6,500.00
14) & Diamster Storm Manhole 1 EA %4,600.00 $4,600.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
18)  Turf Pavar Access Drive 500 SF $18.40 $9,200.00 $18.00 $9,000.00 $17.08 $8,625.00
18) Concrete Sidewalk, 6° 2400 SF $6.33 $15,192.00 $5.75 $13,800.00 $3.25 $7,800.00
17) Deciduous Tree 12 EA $632.50 $7,590.00 $356.00 $4,272.00 $501.00 $6,012.00
18) Bareroot Shrub, 24-36 inch 190 EA $9.66 $1,835.40 $48.00 $9,120.00 $31.00 $5,880.00
18) Plant Plug 1600 EA - $4.31 $6,896.00 $4.75 $7,600.00 $5.86 $9,376.00
20) Habitat Structures, Whoele Tree 2 EA $2,875.00 $5,750.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $1,000.C0 $2,000.0C
21) Taft Basin Restoration & Seeding 1L8 $8,970.00 $8,970.00 $18,700.00 $16,700.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
22) Bishop Basin Restoration & Seeding 1LS $2,530.00 $2,530.00 $8,640.00 $8,640.00 $17,000.00 $17,000.00
23) Taft Basin Embankment Heavy Rip Rap 3500 8Y $36.80 $128,800.00 $2.25 $7.875.00 $20.00 $70,000.00
24) Project Cleanup, $5,000 minimum 1L8 $5,750.00 $5,750.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00
25) Materials Testing Allowance 1LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
TOTAL BID AMOUNT $382,977.15 $450,197.00 $629,303.00
CORRECTIONS
' Anglin line 16 multiplication error
2 Anglin line 19 multiplication error
3
4
C:\Documents and Settings\bcoburniLocal Settings\Temporary Intermet Files\OLK45\[novi bid tab (2} xIs]bidtab
Prepared by: OHM Page 1 of 1 G7/31/2008




TWELVEONEHALFIILE

WESTORKS, |

ELEVENMRE

QUEENSPOINTE

CATHERINEINOUS TRIAL
PINECREST

CHIPMUNATRAIL

MEADCWBRODE

CURssloE

‘EE_:““_"”C_“?El

WILLOWSROOH

% OLOORCHARD

ARDELL

AJi
BEAKESION

aLLaconoonT— §

‘trgincedng Advisomy |

PAN26_01S501630806800_Pond_Surveys| EWRGIGISIGy, map_rev020807.mxd




Wayne County
Depatiment of Bnvironment
Watershed Management Divigion

MEMORANDUM

Tov Kurt Giberson, uamr o

Altianiee of Rougs Comonij

From: Relly A, Dave, ];?Bﬁf:mém M/

Rer  Reund VIN Subprant Propram .
Rouge Rivér National Wet Weathey Domonstration Frojaet

Daler 21 Jome wﬁ?

i

Wayne County is very-pleased to announce the recommendations for projects o tecsive: 'ﬁmd:mg
wider the Rovige VI Subgrant Program of the Rouge River ‘{mmmai Wet Weather Diemonstyation

Praject (Roupe Project)s

Thie Rowndd VI Notice of Grant dvallabilisy (NGAY wos publivized on March 16, 2007 after raviow
b the AR Teehnical Comtailles, Proposals wers lﬁ%ﬂiﬂﬁ om Iy 14, 2007 as follows:

). Round VII-Part A: This part fs S setivities velated 1o control of combined sewer overftaws
({3305} and saniiacy sewer m‘&rﬂmm (85081 0 ‘tlwfﬁ@ug@ Teiver The targes allocation of grasnt
suniding for Round VIE-Part A was 5 300,000 {$ Z ﬁﬁﬁ,ﬁﬂﬁ a3 fioed project. mst\} There were
two proposals roeeived liy the County wndes this part for $3,059,450 tn. tolal projest costs
(81,223,796 federal; $1,835654 local share):

Bomund VIN-Fart B: This part s foractivitiey related to the responsibililics under the MDEQ
Storm Water General Permit and Jocated within the R@ﬁgﬁ River Watcrshod. ‘The target
allucation of grant fnding for Roiwd Wﬁ}}&m“ﬁ was § 1,300,000 {52 e Uﬁ{? in ami project
costs). There were 20 proposals reseived by the ff‘mmiv wider this part for $3,808,309 i total
project ¢asts {3 1,863,878 federal} 51,944,431 local share). ‘

e
3

The progosals were reviesved bya five person selection committec bated on writeria published in the
NGA, The atteched tables present the redommendations for swards under the Round VI subgrsot
PUTIEEITL. Undier Part A CSO/BR0 coutrol), thers were two projests awarded funding. Under Part B
{Blormwader W atersiied Managets ent}, there were 12 profects awarded fiss ﬂmg Theese projecte s
reeormended for fanding pending agreemont by the agency to required f:%img«;:% to mémnﬁxﬁmﬁ i3]
e soaps: mﬁl wozk and bud i,ﬁ% for theproject. The mqu;wii changes and sonditionswill be disimisged
with the ppongy al the project steriup meeting, Theprojents redommended for Fanding sve pm{}{ﬁg

approval af Wagne County Commission,

i milelition, W&ﬁm County anticipstes that additfonsl Reuge Projaot ﬁmdmb z will e svditible for
ARC activities during 2008,



Fouge River Matioigd Wet Weathey Demenstration Penject
Prisjects Recommerded for Frietding
FHound VIT Part A Federal Grants for CSO/SS0 Control Pr ajects

I’rﬁgwt ' Lead

] e — o ,_;mn?a e Vaey f ROUEE Valliy Bewer

el VLS Engineeng Systien Evahuatiia Prjact ‘
Cly of Dearbom Smwﬁwmémwﬁ‘w sl 042

Fropusals Sulimitied bay 14, a0y
f"s@mm&ﬁmﬁ &ﬁww Trverfow
&\Gm&w?m %waa ﬁ’a’rﬂ‘is‘iw

B0 e Sl W:aamr

NOTE: These projeets ave recoramended for funding pendip agreetsent by ﬂw
apenty to requived changes to and condilions on the scepe of work and. imllgﬁt {foir the
project, The required chauges and eonditions will bidiscuzsed with the dgoney at
the project smfiu;a meeting, The \{Wﬂ_;f:ﬂﬁﬂ recommended for funding ave pending of
approval of Wiyie County Ciomunissim.



Rouge River National Wet Weather Demensiration Project
Profects Revmnmended for Finding
Rownd VIH-Part B Federal Gyants for Storm Water General Permit Activities

[Project Lead | Frofeet L
Muniher Ageney g Description - Federal Share
. Bl Daldand Sty Waler Ratgr-Friently Laves & Emﬁﬂmﬁ»ﬁ“ S35 nun
RE-D o Adthodiy ‘ Deeanhiiration Beaindis & Follic Bducasiae: SR
o i 2 i eivemant Prodoniy = e ver]
ﬁﬂwﬂ‘ls’»ﬂgl‘ Peimngs of e Fougo Pl Bt @ﬁﬁiﬁ?w]; et Prodnods | | $ass *._.
AVIEGDS  indvasiy of Mickigan - Deasirr | Biown Warler Buueation - Round ViR ﬁi:ﬁ&,@tg
. e Refons Bustn Falioft for Woter Gty | N
RIE08 Lty of Novi iprpusenis 7 il B K
G Bloowlield Todshiy | Mool Dedention Busty Bahsncement 74,344
AVIHE-03 ! Munkwé?%i@ Tuigs \after Quakty Mucsoring yod SVere| Autloliles 544,525
o ) rsmh Wouss Malumhsed Slneambank aral Gl
%Wéﬂi?ia‘?? : . hiw af sﬁa@}zﬁfwtb 1 Eﬂ?s o CWF&'@! PW}%? - S’%ﬁsaﬁﬂ
s nes b _ Vagtlding Enhastermnls Br ipnmed o . ,
FVB-12. 7 "' e Burees T Peilutand Removsl ESdehrks ‘ S |
‘ . Tharvots Foynd vt and Stisam ek
; K : i 48 . et
[Ea e ] by wf Poordaglon Hile Rasiarallon Daslgn %‘9‘% fe}ﬁé
{ wving Crantsock 1 Roug s Wit Fostht 3 Crarbreok 2006 43, ane
YOUIER -1 Eandars Tobreblp ;.\ sl @eﬁmt&m Basg;ﬁmmawwm R»:mmr siooad
nyiEas | Ctian Townahip Wielinan Elshimriny Schoolyend Mabliat | '-‘E.‘i'i},ﬂﬁt-

Froposils Submthed ey 14, 2007
sl Sev varflow
BReinting Bawor Overflow

IV = Siorm Water

NOTE: Thess projests are recommended fov Bunding pending agresment by the
agency to vequired ehanges to and conditions on he scope of work and tudpat for the
project, The réguived changes and conditions will be discussed with the ageney it
thee project stariup meeting. ‘The projects rerovumetded for funding are. pending ou
approval of Wayee County Commission.



